

CALENDAR
for
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF LONG BEACH
held
JUNE 21, 2022

PUBLIC HEARING: Ordinance to Amend the Code of Ordinances of the City of Long Beach Re: Ocean Beach Park.

PUBLIC HEARING: Resolution Granting Waiver of Off-Street Parking Requirements Re: Premises 1050 West Beech Street, (street floor), Long Beach, New York.

Re: Beach Themed Apparel, Jewelry and Accessories Store with Arts & Crafts Classes

PUBLIC HEARING: Ordinance Authorizing Financing of the Cost of the Acquisition and Installation of Water Meters for the City, Appropriating \$666,667 for Such Purpose and Authorizing the Issuance of Up to \$666,667 Bonds to Finance Said Appropriation.

1. Ordinance to Amend the Code of Ordinances of the City of Long Beach Re: Ocean Beach Park.
2. Resolution Granting Waiver of Off-Street Parking Requirements Re: Premises 1050 West Beech Street, (street floor), Long Beach, New York.
Re: Beach Themed Apparel, Jewelry and Accessories Store with Arts & Crafts Classes
3. Ordinance Authorizing Financing of the Cost of the Acquisition and Installation of Water Meters for the City, Appropriating \$666,667 for Such Purpose and Authorizing the Issuance of Up to \$666,667 Bonds to Finance Said Appropriation.
4. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Accept and Execute a Grant on Behalf of the City of Long Beach from the Green Innovation Grant Program (GIGP) Administered by the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC).
5. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Pay Administrative Costs Under the Emergency Tenant Protection Act, Authorizing the Passing On of Administrative Costs to the Owners of the Buildings Included Under Such Act, and Directing the City Comptroller to Make Billing Therefore.

6. Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendment to the General Fund Budget.
7. Resolution Authorizing Settlement of an Action Brought by Lachance Deon Bryant Against the City of Long Beach, et al.
8. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Towels and Tissues from the Lowest Responsible Bidders.
9. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Two (2) 2022 Chevrolet Tahoes through New York State Office of General Services.
10. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Renew the City's Agreements for Disaster Management Response and Recovery Consulting Services.
11. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement for Professional Consulting Services for Community Rating System ("CRS") Support Services.
12. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Memorandum of Understanding Which Modifies, Amends and Extends the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Long Beach Civil Service Employees Association Lifeguard Officers Unit and the City of Long Beach.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 1
Ordinance No.

The following Ordinance was moved by
and seconded by :

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH RE: OCEAN BEACH PARK.

BE IT ENACTED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, as
follows:

Sec.1. Chapter 18, Article II, Division II, Section 18-30(b)(2)(d) of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Long Beach, as heretofore amended, shall be and the same is hereby
repealed, revoked and rescinded:

Sec. 18-30. Admittance fees and passes.

...

(B) The following shall be the charges or price for admission to Ocean Beach Park:

(2) Daily admission charges:

...

*[(d) Twilight daily passes. Commencing at 4:00 p.m., seven (7) days per week during the
Ocean Beach Park season, residents and non-residents who do not otherwise have a
valid entry pass for entry onto the Ocean Beach Park, shall pay a six dollar (\$6.00)
entry fee.]*

Sec. 2. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 2
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Granting Waiver of Off-Street Parking Requirements
Re: Premises 1050 West Beech Street, (street floor), Long Beach, New York.

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Council an application pursuant to Section 9-112(18)(c) of Appendix A (Zoning Law) of the Long Beach Code of Ordinances, for waiver of off-street parking requirements for the premises located at 1050 West Beech Street (street floor), Long Beach, New York (Section 58, Block 105, Lots 1-3 & 17-19) between Georgia Avenue and Florida Street, having frontage of less than 20 feet, on behalf of the owner 1042 West Beech Street LLC, PO Box 365, New York, New York 10018 to be used as a Beach Themed Apparel, Jewelry and Accessories Store, with Arts & Crafts Classes;

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on this date;

NOW, THEREFORE, after due deliberation, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the application of the owner 1042 West Beech Street LLC, PO Box 365, New York, New York 10018 for exemption with respect to the requirements for off-street parking at premises 1050 West Beech Street (street floor), having frontage of less than 20 feet, be and the same hereby is granted, only and during the time that such premises shall be used as a Beach Themed Apparel, Jewelry and Accessories Store, with Arts & Crafts Classes.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 3
Ordinance No.

The following Ordinance was moved by
and seconded by :

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF THE COST OF THE ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION OF WATER METERS FOR THE CITY, APPROPRIATING \$666,667 FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF UP TO \$666,667 BONDS TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ENACTED, by the Council of the City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York, as follows:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action, the City Council of the City of Long Beach hereby determines that the specific object or purpose authorized to be financed pursuant to this resolution constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) regulations 6 CRR-NY 617.5(c)(2); and requires no further proceedings under SEQRA.

Section 2. The City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York (herein called the “City”), is hereby authorized to finance the cost of the acquisition and installation of water meters for the City, including any applicable equipment, machinery, apparatus, land or rights-in-land necessary therefor and any preliminary and incidental costs related thereto. The estimated maximum cost of said object or purpose is \$2,666,667 and \$666,667 is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes (i) the issuance of not to exceed \$666,667 bonds of the City, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, (ii) certain New York State grants, and (iii) the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City if necessary to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes.

Section 3. Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$666,667 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called “Law”), to finance the appropriation referred to herein.

Section 4. The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose for which said \$666,667 bonds herein authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 30 of the Law, is twenty (20) years.

Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures made after the effective date of this ordinance for the purpose or purposes for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City. The faith and credit of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the City Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City.

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such ordinance or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 9. This Ordinance, which takes effect immediately upon the final passage thereof, shall be published in summary form in the official newspaper of said City, together with a notice of the City Clerk in substantially the form set forth in paragraph a of Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 4
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Accept and Execute a Grant on Behalf of the City of Long Beach from the Green Innovation Grant Program (GIGP) Administered by the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC).

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is currently utilizing an outdated technology to meter water usage for both residents and the commercial sector, as it currently reads meters using a read-by drive-by radio system and all radio meters are read by hand; and

WHEREAS, the City is planning to replace existing water meters with Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI), an integrated technology that enables two-way communication between the water utility and its customers, reducing leaks and waste while also increasing revenues through billing for water that is currently unaccounted for and enabling the City to make timely repairs and save thousands of gallons of water; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has been notified of the approval of a grant in the amount of \$2,000,000 (CLBH2102) from the Green Innovation Grant Program (GIGP), administered by the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC); and

WHEREAS, the Grant requires the City to fund a local match in the amount of \$666,667;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to accept and execute a grant from the Green Innovation Grant Program (GIGP) in the amount of \$2,000,000, currently administered by the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC); and be it further

RESOLVED, that local matching funds in the amount of \$666,667 are available in the approved Capital Plan for 2022-2027, adopted via City Council Resolution No. 73/22, to be bonded by the City at a date to be determined; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby adopts this resolution and determines that this proposed action constitutes a Type II action pursuant to SEQRA.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 5
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Pay Administrative Costs Under the Emergency Tenant Protection Act, Authorizing the Passing On of Administrative Costs to the Owners of the Buildings Included Under Such Act, and Directing the City Comptroller to Make Billing Therefore.

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach, by Resolution No. 173/03, declared a housing emergency pursuant to the Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974, as amended, as to all multiple dwellings located within the City of Long Beach with 60 or more dwelling units; and

WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974, as amended, provided that each municipality must pay its proportionate share of the cost of administering the program and permits municipalities to pass on the cost of administration to the owners of housing accommodations subject to the provisions of the Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974, as amended; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the City's share of the cost of administration by the New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal will be billed to the City at a rate of \$20.00 per unit, as follows:

Multiple Dwellings containing 60 or more units for the period
April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 on 418 units = \$8,360.00; and

WHEREAS, the same sum will be paid by the City upon certification by the Division of Housing and Community Renewal; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and the City Comptroller have determined that the direct costs incurred by the City in the administration of the Emergency Tenant Protection Act amount to \$2.00 per unit, to be passed on to the respective owners of such housing accommodations, as follows:

418 units at \$2.00 per unit = \$846.00

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has been directed by the aforesaid Resolution to pass on the cost of such administration to the respective owners of the subject housing accommodations;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, as follows:

1. The aforesaid payment by the City of Long Beach to the New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal in the sum of \$8,360.00 be and the same is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects, upon certification by the New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal of the respective number of housing units subject to Section 8 of the Emergency Tenant Protection Act for the period of April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.
2. The direct cost incurred by the City of Long Beach in the administration of the Emergency Tenant Protection Act is hereby fixed at the sum of \$2.00 per unit, to be passed on to the respective owners of housing accommodations subject to said Act in proportion to the number of units in each multiple dwelling.
3. The City Comptroller is authorized and directed to charge the annual cost of administration to the owners of every building containing housing accommodations subject to such rent control in proportion to the number of dwelling units contained in such building, at a cost of \$12.00 per unit.
4. In the event that payments are not made by the respective owners within thirty (30) days after billing, interest shall be charged on the amount due at the rate of one and one-half percent (1½ %) each month, and the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to collect such interest.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 6
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing Budget Amendment to the
General Fund Budget.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 68/21, a charitable donation in the
amount of \$300,000 was given to the City of Long Beach by John A. Carbona; and

WHEREAS, the City purchased 24 new umbrellas for the lifeguard stands at a
cost of \$4,470.60 and desires to purchase two new Reeves stretchers, one new lightning detector,
assorted office furniture, tools and other items for Lifeguard Headquarters at a total cost of
\$10,000.00; and

WHEREAS, all of the above purchases were made in accordance with
Mr. Carbona’s donative intent and the City’s Procurement Policy; and

WHEREAS, such purchases require a budget amendment which reflect the use
and transfer of such donated funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York, that the
following amendment to the fiscal year 2021-2022 General Fund Budget be and is hereby
authorized:

GENERAL FUND

Increase Estimated Revenues:	A10510		\$15,000
A0027.42705 Gifts and Donations		\$15,000	
Increase Appropriations:	A20960		\$15,000
A7186.52220 Lifeguards, Machinery and Equipment		\$15,000	

AND, be it further

RESOLVED, that the remaining \$110,000 shall continue to be reserved for future
Lifeguard Departmental operations.

June 21, 2022

Item No. 7
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing Settlement of an Action Brought by
Lachance Deon Bryant Against the City of Long Beach, et al.

WHEREAS, in 2017, pro se Plaintiff Lachance Deon Bryant filed a civil action against the City of Long Beach in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York (17-cv-07482), for damages arising from personal injuries allegedly sustained by the Plaintiff; and

WHEREAS, after numerous years of litigation and damages demands ranging from \$1.5 million to \$10 million, the attorneys on behalf of the City have reviewed said action and have negotiated an agreement to compromise and settle all claims and demands of the Plaintiff against the City for the sum of \$60,000, which sum said attorneys for the City have recommended as reasonable settlement of the claim of the Plaintiff, and which the City is obligated to pay as a condition of settlement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the Corporation Counsel be and he hereby is authorized to settle the above referenced action entitled “Lachance Deon Bryant against the City of Long Beach, et al.”, for the sum of \$60,000 in settlement of all claims of said Plaintiff, including Plaintiff’s claims in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York No. 17-cv-07482 and the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to pay \$60,000 to the Plaintiff in full payment of the City’s settlement upon the Corporation Counsel’s execution of said settlement. Funds are available in Account No. C1930.54434 (Judgments and Claims-Insurance Reserve).

June 21, 2022

Item No. 8
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Towels
and Tissues from the Lowest Responsible Bidders.

WHEREAS, after due advertising therefore, bids were received in the Office of the City Purchasing on Thursday, June 9, 2022 at 11:00 a.m. for the purchase of towels and tissues for use throughout the City, as well as the replacement of dispensers as needed at no additional cost to the City, as per specifications on file in the Office of the City Purchasing Agent and the following named firms were the lowest responsible bidders in each instance;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to purchase from the following lowest responsible bidders in accordance with specifications on file in the Office of the City Purchasing Agent, on an “as needed” basis for a period of one year, towels and tissue, as per bid:

APPCO Paper & Plastics Corp., 3949 Austin Boulevard, Island Park, New York 11558 – 2-Ply Rolled Paper Towels at a cost of \$21.47 per case, 2-Ply Junior Jumbo Toilet Tissue at a cost of \$18.71 per case, Kraft Rolled Towels at a cost of \$18.93 per case, and Ultra Roll Tissue 12” Jumbo Roll 1-Ply Toilet Tissue at a cost of \$20.99 per case; and

United Sales USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, New York 11232 – Multifold Towels at a cost of \$18.67 per case and 2-Ply Toilet Tissue (4 ½ inches wide) at a cost of \$35.49 per case; and

Cleaning Systems, 590 Franklin Avenue, Mt. Vernon, New York 10850 – White Facial Tissue at a cost of \$17.95 per case; and

J&F Supply, PO Box 881, Long Beach, New York 11561 – C-Fold towels 10”x13” 200 sheets per pack at a cost of \$18.50 per case.

Funds are available in Fiscal Year 2022-2023 in Accounts A1620.54410 (Municipal Building Supplies & Materials), A3410.54410 (Fire Department Supplies & Materials), A7140.54410 (Rec Supplies & Materials), A7141.54410 (Arena Supplies & Materials), A8172.54410 (Beach Maintenance Supplies & Materials), F8330.54410 (WPU Supplies & Materials) and G8130.54410 (WPC Supplies & Materials).

June 21, 2022

Item No. 9
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Two
2022 Chevrolet Tahoes through New York State Office of
General Services.

WHEREAS, the City's Fire Department is in need of replacing two (2) Chief
vehicles that are nearing the end of their service life; and

WHEREAS, Whitmoyer Auto Group, 1001 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA.
17552 is an awarded vendor through New York State Office of General Services, OGS Contract
#PC69160; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase two 2022 Chevrolet Tahoes, 4WD,
four door white SUV's, with specialized equipment such as lights, radios and additional wiring,
with a year/36,000 mile warranty, at a cost of \$67,263 each; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best financial interest to obtain financing for said
vehicles from a banking institution whose terms of lending will be deemed most advantageous
by the City Comptroller, with an option to buy the two vehicles at the end of the lease term for
the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar each;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the
City Manager be and is hereby authorized to purchase two 2022 Chevrolet Tahoes, 4WD,
four door white SUV's, with specialized equipment such as lights, radios and additional wiring,
with a year/36,000 mile warranty under New York State Contract OGS Contract #PC69160 from
Whitmoyer Auto Group, 1001 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552 at a cost of \$67,263 each;
and be it further

RESOLVED, that the City Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to obtain
financing from a banking institution whose terms of lending will be deemed most advantageous
for the City, with an option to buy the two vehicles at the end of the lease term for the sum of
one (\$1.00) dollar each. Funds will be available in Account No. A3410.54509 (Fire Protection-
Equipment Leases).

June 21, 2022

Item No. 10
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Renew the City's
Agreements for Disaster Management Response and Recovery
Consulting Services.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 4/17, duly adopted on January 3, 2017, the City Manager was authorized to enter into retainer agreements with Cameron Engineering & Associates, L.L.P. and L.K. McLean Associates, P.C. for Disaster Management Response and Recovery Consulting Services in order to help the City in the aftermath of Superstorm Sandy through the development and implementation of a successful recovery plan and to maximize reimbursements for the City and to speed the recovery process; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 20/17, duly adopted on March 7, 2017, the City amended Resolution No. 4/17 and retained an additional consulting firm, D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C., who also submitted a proposal and who are equally qualified to assist the City in its on-going recovery from Superstorm Sandy; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 61/20, duly adopted on July 21, 2020, the City renewed the retainer agreements with the above firms for a period of two years; and

WHEREAS, the City currently has ten ongoing Hazard Mitigation Projects as a result of Superstorm Sandy, all of which require various and unique consulting services, and it is in the City's best interest to continue its professional relationship with the above three qualified consulting firms;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the City Manager be and hereby is authorized to renew the retainer agreements with each of the following firms:

- Cameron Engineering & Associates, L.L.P., 100 Sunnyside Boulevard, Woodbury, NY 11797
- L.K. McLean Associates, P.C., 437 South Country Road, Brookhaven, NY 11719; &
- D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C., 330 Crossways Park Drive, Woodbury, New York 11797

for Disaster Management Response and Recovery Consulting Services, to assist the City with its ongoing Hazard Mitigation Projects, on an as needed basis, for a period of two years. Funds are available in Account No. H1019.52352 (Hazard Mitigation Projects).

June 21, 2022

Item No. 11
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement for Professional Consulting Services for Community Rating System (“CRS”) Support Services.

WHEREAS, the Community Rating System (“CRS”) is a voluntary program for National Flood Insurance Program (“NFIP”) participating communities and the goals of CRS are to reduce flood damages, strengthen and support the insurance aspects of the NFIP, and encourage a comprehensive approach to floodplain management; and

WHEREAS, the CRS was developed to provide incentives in the form of premium discounts for communities that go beyond the minimum floodplain management requirements to develop extra measures to provide protection from flooding; and

WHEREAS, since 2014, Tetra Tech, Inc., 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Farmingdale, New York 11735 has successfully supported the City for CRS cycle verification, which effectively increased the CRS classification of the City from Class 8 to a Class 7, which translated into a 15% reduction in flood insurance premiums for City residents; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to continue working with Tetra Tech, Inc. due to their expertise in the field of Floodplain Management and specifically CRS recertification, for work to include but not be limited to, scheduling Flood Management Plan (“FMP”) meetings, develop an annual FMP Progress Report, develop a program for public information and provide recommendations for improved Class Status, at a cost of \$54,532.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc., 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Farmingdale, New York 11735 for professional consulting services to assist the City with the CRS Cycle Verification, at a cost of \$54,532.00. Funds are available in Fiscal Year 2022-2023 in Account No. A1490.54453 (DPW-Consultants).

June 21, 2022

Item No. 12
Resolution No.

The following Resolution was moved by
and seconded by :

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Memorandum of Understanding Which Modifies, Amends and Extends the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Long Beach Civil Service Employees Association Lifeguard Officers Unit and the City of Long Beach.

WHEREAS, the current agreement between the City of Long Beach and the Long Beach Civil Service Employees Association (CSEA) Lifeguard Officers Unit expires on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, negotiations between the negotiating committees for the City and the CSEA have resulted in a new proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the negotiating committees both have determined that entering into said Collective Bargaining Agreement is in the best interests of the City and the lifeguard officers;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Beach, New York that the City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to enter into the proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Long Beach and the Long Beach Civil Service Employees Association Lifeguard Officers Unit, with regard to the employment of lifeguard officers, effective July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2025.